BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition of the
Nebraska Telecommunications Association
for Investigation and Review of Processes
and Procedures Regarding the Nebraska
Universal Service Fund.

Application No. NUSF-77
Progression Order No. 9

COMMENTS OF QWEST CORPORATION d/b/a CenturyLink QC and
UNITED TELEPHONE COMPANY OF THE WEST d/b/a CENTURYLINK

The Nebraska Public Service Commission (“Commission”) established the
Nebraska Broadband Pilot Program (“NEBP”) to provide support for broadband
deployment in unserved and underserved areas of the state. With this Progression
Order, the Commission requests comments from interested parties on the
establishment of caps on NEBP support that can be received for the 2014 support year
and for each support year going forward. Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC and
United Telephone Company of the West d/b/a CenturyLink (collectively “CenturyLink”)
respectfully provide these comments in response to the Commission’s request.

The Commission observes that, for the 2013 support year, it received
applications for NEBP support that, in total, far exceeded the available funding. The fact
that the Commission received so many applications for funding, and at a total amount
that was more than triple the available funding, shows that a great need exists for
support for broadband deployment projects in high cost areas of the state. These

projects likely would not be undertaken if it were not for the Commission’s NEBP




program. CenturyLink greatly appreciates the Commission’s dedication to ensuring that
all Nebraskans have access to broadband service at sufficient speeds.

CenturylLink is concerned, however, that implementing caps on NEBP support
that can be received in any support year by company, project, and/or household may
actually defeat the Commission’s purpose in establishing the NEBP. By default, the
areas to which carriers will deploy broadband service with support from the NEBP are
high cost areas and may be sparsely populated. Capping the amount of support that can
be provided to a single company, project, and/or household may cause carriers not to
file applications for particularly high cost areas, the very areas that are in most need of
NEBP support. Alternatively, a cap may cause a carrier not to file an application for a
large project that may help deploy broadband service for the first time to a significant
number of households and businesses, simply because the cost may exceed a cap
established by the Commission. In addition, the NEBP has only been operating for about
two years, which CenturyLink believes does not provide the Commission with enough
experience to determine what effects caps would have on the NEBP.

The Commission has developed a system for objectively scoring and weighting
the applications it receives for NEBP support to ensure that the limited funding available
is being used to deploy broadband service to the most number of Nebraskans.
CenturyLink recommends the Commission continue to use that system to determine the

best use of the NEBP funding and not implement award caps.



Dated October 11, 2013.
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Jill Vfinjamuri Gettman #20763
Michael J. Mills #19571
GETTMAN & MILLS LLP
10250 Regency Circle Suite 350
Omaha, NE 68114

(402) 320-6000

(402) 391-6500 (fax)
jgettman@gettmanmills.com

William E. Hendricks
CENTURYLINK

902 Wasco Street

Hood River, OR 97031

(541) 387-9439
tre.hendricks@centurylink.com




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that on the 11™ day of October, 2013, a true and
correct copy of the Comments of Qwest Corporation dba CenturyLink QC and United Telephone
Company of the West dba Centurylink were provided to the following interested persons by

electronic mail as follows:

By electronic mail and hand-delivery to:
Steve Meradith, c/o

Sue Vanicek

Shana Knutson

Brandy Zierott

Nebraska Public Service Commission
1200 N Street, Suite 300

Lincoln, NE 68508
Sue.vanicek@nebraska.gov
Shana.knutson@nebraska.gov
Brandy.zierott@nebraska.gov

Paul M. Schudel

James Overcash

Woods & Aitken LLP

301 South 13" Street, Suite 500
Lincoln, NE 68508
pschudel@woodsaitken.com
jovercash@woodsaitken.com

Andy S. Pollock

Rembolt Ludtke Law Firm

1201 Lincoln Mall - Ste 102
Lincoln NE 68508
APollock@remboltlawfirm.com

Loel P. Brooks

Katherine Vogel

Brooks, Pansing Brooks, PC, LLO
1248 O Street, Suite 984
Lincoin, NE 68508
LBrocks@brookspanlaw.com
KVogel@brookspanlaw.com

Andrew Newell

Brooks Pansing Brooks, PC, LLO
1248 O Street, Suite 984
Lincoln, NE 68508
Andrew.Newell@viaero.com

Deonne Bruning PC LLO
2901 Bonacum Drive
Lincoln, NE 68502
deonnebruning@neb.rr.com

Stephanie Cassioppi

United States Cellular Corporation
8410 W Bryn Mawr

Chicago, IL 60631-3486
stephanie.cassioppi@uscellular.com

Mark Brown

Rich Strong

Charter Communications, Inc.
11720 Amber Park Drive
Alpharetta GA 30009
Mark.brown@charter.com
Richard.strong@charter.com




K.C. Halm

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP

1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, #800
Washington, D.C. 20006
kchalm@dwt.com

Rob Logsdon
Cox Communications
Rob.Logsdon@cox.com

Loren Duerksen

Director of Operations
Diller Telephone Company
lorend@diodecom.net

Amy Prenda

Executive Director

Nebraska Cable Communications Association
aprenda@neb.twcbc.com

Bill R. Garcia

Windstream Communications
1800 Old Pecos Trail, Ste. !
Santa Fe, NM 87505
Bill.Garcia@windstream.com

Matthew Feil

Senior Counsel, Windstream

1201 West Peachtreee Street, Suite 610
Atlanta, GA 30309
Matthew.feil@windstream.com

Scott Bohler

Manager, Government and External Affairs
Frontier Communications

2378 Wilshire Boulevard

Mound, MN 55364
Scott.Bohler@FTR.com

Neil Classen

Three River Communications
P O Box 66

Lynch, NE 68746
neii@threeriver.net

Tom Schommer, President
Telebeep, Inc.

2404 Taylor Avenue
Norfolk, NE 68701
tom@ielebeep.com

Craig Gilley

Meghan McCarthy

Cable One, Inc.

Edwards Wildman Palmer LLP
1255 — 23" Street NW 8™ Floor
Washington DC 20037
cgilley@edwardswildman.com

Dan Spray, President
Connecting Point
123 N 4™ Street
Norfolk, NE 68701
sales@conpoint.com
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